

Executive Board

President Daniel E. Hunsinger Kingston Boro Police

Vice President Jerome Leedock Jackson Twp. Police

Secretary Patricia O'Donnell Larksville Police

Treasurer Ruth Peters Dallas Twp. Police

Membership Secretary Martin C. Maransky Kingston Twp. Police

Board of Governors Sev Newberry Lehman Twp. Police (Retired)

John Fowler Dallas Boro Police

Skip Davis Kingston Twp. Police (Retired)

John Blaski PA State Police

James Jolley PA Game Commission

Chaplain Dave Wehrer Larksville Police

Solicitor Theodore Krohn, Esquire Kingston, PA

Back Mountain Police Association

Daniel E. Hunsinger, President

Tuesday, March 11, 2003

Ident-A-Child Rules and Regulations

- 1. <u>All</u> events shall be scheduled and the committee members must be notified no less than two (2) weeks prior to the event taking place.
- 2. A <u>minimum</u> of two (2) members of the executive board must approve the use of the Ident-A-Child equipment prior to its use at any event. The Executive Board shall include the President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any member of the Board of Governors.
- 3. A member of the Back Mountain Police Association <u>MUST</u> be present at all times when the Ident-A-Child equipment is being used.
- 4. No fee shall be charged for the use of the Ident-A-Child equipment, however a minimum donation of \$50.00 shall be requested by any agency other than member departments of the Back Mountain Police Association.
- 5. Any donation or gift received, by any member, for the use of the Ident-A-Child equipment, *SHALL* be reported as soon as practical to the President.
- 6. <u>ALL</u> proceeds received for the use of the Ident-A-Child equipment <u>SHALL</u> be immediately turned over to the Treasurer, who shall maintain a separate log of monies received and provide the body with a current balance of monies received at each regularly scheduled meeting.
- 7. Members using the Ident-A-Child equipment shall immediately report any damage or faulty equipment to the President and the committee chairperson.
- 8. Media <u>SHALL</u> be notified that the equipment and service is being provided by the Back Mountain Police Association, not the members department.
- 9. Any violation of this policy may result in the violator being prohibited from further use of this equipment subject to a hearing before the Executive Board.
- 10. Failure to turn over monies or gifts received; or the theft of any monies received for the use of this equipment shall result in prosecution and termination of membership in the association.

500 WYOMING AVENUE KINGSTON, PENNSYLVANIA 18704 570-288-4576 EXT. 433